1 January 2018 2,269,199 3,267 (1,030) (1,967) (296,997) (81,588) 2,776 1,893,660

Profit for the period - - - - 48,500 - - 48,500
Other comprehensive income
(expense) - - (529) (3,430) - (53) (2,776) (6,788)

Total comprehensive income
(expense) - - (529) (3,430) 48,500 (53) (2,776) 41,712

Transaction with owners of the Company
Share based payment 253 - - - - - 253
Issue of no par value shares 2,799 (2,220) - - - - - 579
Dividends 2.7 (103,803) - - - - - - (103,803)
Disposal group
held for sale - - - - - 3,528 (3,528) -

Balance as at
30 June 2018 2,168,195 1,300 (1,559) (5,397) (248,497) (78,113) (3,528) 1,832,401

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2017

Stated
capital

Share
based

payment
reserve

Hedging
reserve

Financial
assets

at
FVOCI
reserve

Available
for sale
reserve

Retained
earnings/
(deficit)

Currency
translation

reserve

Currency
translation
reserve for

disposal
group held

for sale

Equity
attributable

to the
owners of

the
Company

(Unaudited) Note €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000
Balance as at
1 January 2017, as
previously reported

2,422,587 3,803 (3,809) - (1,419) (385,025) (77,691) (16,396) 1,942,050

Adjustment on initial
application of IFRS 9 (net of
tax)

- - - (1,419) 1,419 - - - -

Restated balance as at
1 January 2017 2,422,587 3,803 (3,809) (1,419) - (385,025) (77,691) (16,396) 1,942,050

Profit for the period - - - - - 61,325 - - 61,325
Other comprehensive
income/(expense) - - 1,103 (2,599) - - 119 (1,377)

Total comprehensive
income/(expense) - - 1,103 (2,599) - 61,325 119 - 59,948

Transaction with owners of
the Company
Share based payment - 85 - - - - - - 85
Issue of no par value shares 676 (577) - - - - - - 99
Dividends 2.7 (103,643) - - - - - - - (103,643)
Balance as at
30 June 2017 2,319,620 3,311 (2,706) (4,018) - (323,700) (77,572) (16,396) 1,898,539

24 | NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

[UNAUDITED]

2.1 REPORTING ENTITY

Atrium European Real Estate Limited is a company incorporated
and domiciled in Jersey, and whose shares are publicly traded on
both the Vienna Stock Exchange and the Euronext Amsterdam